at the time of transfer. 

For all hires on or after January 1st, 2015, the seniority date so calculated shall 
not precede the date of hire. 

9.02  a) A new employee hired on a permanent basis shall be considered a  

probationary employee until they have completed eight hundred and 
twenty-five (825) hours worked or eight (8) months whichever first occurs, 
after which the employee’s name shall be placed on the seniority list, and 
their seniority shall date from the date of employment.  

b) An employee shall be provided with ongoing assessments in the